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limit will be extended so as to accommodate him for the period necessary.

Mr. Speaker: He means to say that in the absence of the officer who has gone for military service, an examination is held fOr promotion. (An Hon. Member: selection). Yes, selection. Would he be cailed there and given an opportunity to appear in that selection? That is what he means.

Shrj I1ajamavis: No, Sir; while he is in the Defence Services, he will not get that opportunity. As. soon as he comes back, if he is overage, the age limit will be relaxed and he will be able to appear in the examination.

Shri Priya Gupta: It is not the question of age; it is the question of appearing before the selection board ..
(Interruptions) .

Mr. Speaker: He has other mean!
to take recourse to, if this answer is not clear to him. The QuestiOn Hour is over.

Shri Priya Gupta: Then why should he join the Army if he loses his promotion in his own department?

Mr. Speaker: He has other mean!
of getting clarification. Now the Question Hour is over.

WRITI'EN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Leakare of Official Secrets aad Coaf1dential Records

·485. Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister of Home Affairs ....
pleased to state:

(a) the number of cases of !eakage of olllcial secrets and confidential records which have been investigated rluring the last two years; and

(b) the nature of the cases investigated and the result of the investigations?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shri
Nanda): (a) 25.

(b) It would not be in public interest to disclose this information.

Conference of Chief Justices

"488 .r Shri Shree Narayan Das:
. l Shri Bibhuti Mis!rra:

W ill the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the opinioJ1s expressed by the Conference of Chief J us-
tices of High Courts held in June last have been studied by Government;

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto; and

(c) the important
Were deliberated upon ferences?

matters which
by the Con-

The Minister of State ill the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Hajarnavis): (a) and (c). A Conference of Chief Justices was convened;'y the Chief Justice of India at Srinagar on the 3rd, 4th and 5th June, 1963. The Government of India hav.e not so far received any communication from the Chief Justice of India regarding the proceedings of the Conference or recommendations made by it.

(b) It does not arise.

Natural Gas for Tea Gardens in Assam

·.90. Shrl p. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Miaes &ad Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether there ll; a scheme for the supply of natural gas to tea esiates situated near the Naharkatiya Proiect in Assam;

(b) if so, the quantity of gas to be made available for the purpose; and

(c) action SO far taken in that direction?

The Mllllster of Mllles and Fuel (Shrl Alqesan.): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) During the tea season Oil India propoae to ,uPP17. minimum of J 0 million cubic feet and a maximum of 50 million c,,:~~;c L:et of natural gas per month J J..lring the tea off season Oil India;: 'J\lose to suPply a minimum of onc millIOn cubic feet and a maximum of 15 million cubic feet of natural gas per month.

(c) Oil India is already supplying gas to the nearest of the tea gardens and the supply will be extended to the other tea gardens as soon as the latter have been able to establish their own distribution system.

'f1lT ~ mft If;': ~ 'liT 'Jm
~fif;:

('I» 'f1lT If' ~ ~ fif; ~
~f~ fq~'lfq~I'''llC i't ~ m<: ~
'I; fu11: f\lR" fuflr 'liT ~ cfr L
'fR

(19) ~ f'mfq~I"'lC it ~ m<:
'3{ 'I; 'ff'if"G<l 'P.l" ~'f m ~mftlf ~
~ ;;mIT ~ <M ~ f\'l"lZ ~ fuftr
'liT lPft7r fif;<n "fRIT ~ ?

fum ~~'<'flf ~ ~ ~
(';ft~~) : ("') f;;r.,-fqmfip:ff
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(19) fq~'lfqm"'lC ;mr ~,
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~ 1l 1ft ~ ;;mrr ~ 1

Cooperative Societies

r Sbri R. Barua:
'493. ~ Sbri A. V. Ragbavan:

l Shri Pottekkatt:

Will the Minister of Mines alld Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether Indian Oil Company is committed to a policy of encouraging co-operative societies by giving them sales agencies for their products;

(b) the proportion of total business given to co-operative societies as compared to other bOdies or persons;

(c) whether any enquiry has been made to find out the real organizational set up of 'Hindustan Organizers'; and

(d) whether the State Trading Corporation accord preferential rate to Hindustan Organizers in giving agencies to sell Indian Oil Company products?

The Minister of Mines and Fuel
(Sbri Alagesall): (a) All possible encouragement is given by IOC to such cooperative societies as are well-organised and keen to undertake distribution of IOC's petroleum products. Cooperative societies have SO far shown interest in the distribution of kerosene.

(b) The proportion of the quantity of petroleum products distributed by co-operative societies in relation to the total sale of IOC varies from State to State, depending upon the organising power and the interest evinced by the apex bodies:primary societies. Over 50 per cent of the total sale of Indian Oil Company in respect of kerosene during 1062-63 has been through co-
operaive societies.

(c) According to information available with Indian Oil Company Limited, Mis. Hindustan Organisers Private Limited, was established in 1955 as a private company. It carried on business as the marketing organisers of Western India Oil Distributing Company till 23-8-1960; on their concluding

